THE LONDON GAZETTE, 2 NOVEMBER, 1945

in sub

"And whereas, Your Order in Council of 14th October, 1942, sanctioned the institution of a new branch of naval ratings to be called Radio Mechanics:

of:-Rate of pay per diem

	(Exclusive	of	Ŵa	r Bonus)
			s.	d.
Radio Mechanic, 2nd	Class		2	0
Radio Mechanic, 1st			3	9
ubstitution for the rat	ing of :—			

Radio Mechanic • • • ... 3 9 ...

"The Lords Commissioners of Your Majesty's Treasury have signified their concurrence in these proposals."

His Majesty, having taken the said Memorial into consideration, was pleased, by and with the advice of His Privy Council, to approve of what is therein proposed.

And the Right Honourable the Lords Commis-sioners of the Admiralty are to give the necessary directions herein accordingly.

E. C. E. Leadbitter.

At the Court at Buckingham Palace, the 30th day of October, 1945.

PRESENT,

The KING's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

WHEREAS His Majesty has accepted a mandate on behalf of the League of Nations in respect of the

on behalf of the League of Nations in respect of the Tanganyika Territory: And whereas by the Tanganyika (Legislative Council) Order in Council, 1926 (hereinafter referred to as "the Principal Order"), as amended by the Tanganyika (Legislative Council) Amendment Order in Council, 1935 (hereinafter referred to as "the Amending Order") and by the Tanganyika (Legis-lative Council) Amendment Order in Council, 1937, provision is made for the constitution of a Legisla-tive Council in and for the Tanganyika Territory: And whereas it is expedient to make other pro-

tive Council in and for the Tanganyika Territory: And whereas it is expedient to make other pro-vision than in the said Orders is contained in regard to the constitution of the said Legislative Council. Now, therefore, His Majesty, by virtue and in exercise of the powers by the Foreign Jurisdiction Act, 1890, or otherwise in His Majesty vested, is pleased by and with the advice of Wie Prime Council. pleased, by and with the advice of His Privy Council,

to order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:— I. This Order may be cited as the Tanganyika (Legislative Council) Amendment Order in Council, 1945, and shall be construed as one with the Principal 1945, and shall be construed as one with the Principal Order, as amended by the Amending Order, and the Principal Order, the Amending Order and this Order may be cited together as the Tanganyika (Legislative Council) Orders in Council, 1926 to 1945. II. Clause Five of the Principal Order is hereby revoked without prejudice to anything lawfully done thereunder and the following Clause substituted

therefor: "V. The Council shall consist of the Governor

as President, 15 Official Members and not more than 14 Unofficial Members." III. The Tanganyika (Legislative Council) Amendment Order in Council, 1937, is hereby revoked without prejudice to anything lawfully done thereunder.

IV. The following Clause is hereby substituted for Clause Six of the Principal Order as amended by the Tanganyika (Legislative Council) Amendment Order in Council, 1937: '' VI. The Official Members of the Council shall

vi. The Omcial Members of the Council shall consist of the persons for the time being lawfully discharging the functions of:— The Chief Secretary, the Attorney General, the Financial Secretary, the Director of Medical Services, the Director of Education, the Administrative Secretary, the General Manager of the Railway, the Provincial Commissioner, Eastern Provincial Commissioner, the Director of Public Works, the Director of Customs, the Director of Public Works, the Director of Lands and Mines, the Director of Agriculture, the Postmaster General of the Amalgamated Services of Kenya, Uganda and the Tanganyika Territory, the Labour Commissioner, the Direc-tor of Veterinary Services."

V. Clause VII of the Principal Order as enacted by Clause II of the Amending Order shall be construed as if-

(I) the words " or confirmation " were excluded therefrom; and

therefrom; and (2) for the words "the approval of " there were substituted the words "disallowance by ". VI. Clause XII of the said Order shall be con-strued as if the words "His Majesty for his con-firmation or disallowance, signified through" were omitted therefrom.

VII. This Order shall come into operation on a date to be fixed by the Governor by proclamation in the Gazette and shall be published in the Gazette, and the Governor shall give directions for the publication of this Order at such places and in such manner and for such time or times as he thinks proper for giving due publicity thereto within the

Territory. VIII. His Majesty, His Heirs and Successors, in Council may at any time revoke, alter, add to, or amend this Order.

E. C. E. Leadbitter.

15.2

At the Court at Buckingham Palace, the 30th day of October, 1945.

PRESENT,

The KING's Most Excellent Majesty in Council. Whereas the Colony of Kenya is a British Settle-ment within the meaning of the British Settlements

Act, 1887: And whereas by treaty, grant, usage, sufferance and other lawful means His Majesty the King has power and jurisdiction within the Uganda Protectorate, the Tanganyika Territory in respect of which His Majesty has accepted a mandate on behalf of the League of Nations, the Protectorate of Kenya and the Protectorate of Zanzibar:

Kenya and the Protectorate of Zanzibar: Now, therefore, His Majesty, by virtue and in exercise of the powers in this behalf by the British Settlements Act, 1887, the Foreign Jurisdiction Act, 1890, or otherwise in His Majesty vested, is pleased, by and with the advice of His Privy Council, to order, and it is hereby ordered as follows: I. This Order may be cited as "The East African Territories (Air Transport) Order in Council, 1945".

PART I.-INTERPRETATION.

In this Order, unless the context otherwise

requires, the expression— "British Resident, Zanzibar" includes the Officer for the time being exercising the powers and performing the duties of the British Resident

of the Protectorate of Zanzibar; "East African territories" means collectively the Colony and Protectorate of Kenya, the Uganda Protectorate, the Tanganyika Territory and the Zanzibar Protectorate.

PART II.—ESTABLISHMENT OF THE EAST AFRICAN AIR TRANSPORT AUTHORITY.

(I) There shall be established an East African Air Transport Authority (hereinafter referred to as the Authority).

(2) The Authority shall consist of the following members

(a) the officer administering the Government of Kenya;

(b) the officer administering the Government of Uganda;

(c) the officer administering the Government of

(c) the other administering the Government of Tanganyika Territory; and
(d) the British Resident, Zanzibar, acting, save where specifically otherwise provided herein, jointly or in conference.
(3) At such times as the members of the Authority are not in conference and subject as begins for the authority.

(3) At such times as the members of the Authority are not in conference and subject as hereinafter provided, the member administering the Government of Kenya shall have full power to do all or any of the acts, or to carry out all or any of the functions, which the Authority is empowered to do or which are vested in the Authority, as the case may be, under the provisions of this Order but shall report to the other members of the Authority in this Order provided) all acts done and decisions made by him when so acting; provided that the members may by agreement decide—

(a) what acts and decisions of a minor administrative

be acts and decisions of a minor administrative nature involving no important principle, and which need not be so reported; and '37